## TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 2024-03

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING TOWN OF JOHSTOWN STRATEGIC PLAN

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Johnstown, Colorado ("Town") is a Colorado home rule municipality, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the Town's Home Rule Charter; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council is the governing body of the Town and is vested with authority to administer the affairs of the Town; and

**WHEREAS**, on December 18, 2023, Mitzi McCoy, the Deputy Town Manager, presented the Town of Johnstown Strategic Plan to the Town Council; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Johnstown Strategic Plan would serve as a comprehensive roadmap to enable the Town to work toward the community's goals, improve Town services and enhance the quality of life for the Town's residents; and

**WHEREAS**, based on a review of the Town of Johnstown Strategic Plan, Ms. McCoy's presentation and the recommendation of Town staff, the Town Council desires to adopt the Town of Johnstown Strategic Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council finds that this Resolution is in the best interests of the Town.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Town Council hereby adopts the Town of Johnstown Strategic Plan attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as <u>Exhibit A</u>.

<u>Section 2</u>. This Resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

PASSED, SIGNED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this day of, 2024.	
ATTEST:	TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO
By:	By:
Hannah Hill, Town Clerk	Troy D. Mellon, Mayor